# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3668999

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEWART ABBOT	08/02/2010
LIN KANG	08/02/2010
VANESSA VOSKINARIAN-BERSE	08/02/2010
XIAOKUI ZHANG	08/02/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ANTHROGENESIS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7 POWDER HORN DRIVE	
City:	WARREN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07059	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14052524

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123263939

Email: nkennedy@jonesday.com

**Correspondent Name: JONES DAY** 

222 EAST 41ST STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12827-479-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATALIE C. KENNEDY
SIGNATURE:	/Natalie C. Kennedy/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment for 12827-479-999#page1.tif source=Assignment for 12827-479-999#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037346 FRAME: 0199** 503622368

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Stewart Abbot, residing at 15 Casale Drive, Warren, New Jersey, 07059, a citizen of United Kingdom; Lin Kang, residing at 1106 Timber Oaks Road, Edison, New Jersey 08820, a citizen of the People's Republic of China; Vanessa Voskinarian-Berse, residing at 1670 Valley Road, Millington, NJ 07946, a citizen of the United States of America; and Xiaokui Zhang, residing at 10 Mounthaven Drive, Livingston, New Jersey 07039, a citizen of the United States of America; ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in METHOD OF PRODUCING ERYTHROCYTES WITHOUT FEEDER CELLS for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-858-999
- which was filed on July 1, 2010, Application No. 12/829,326

and WHEREAS, Anthrogenesis Corporation, a corporation existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 7 Powder Horn Drive, Warren, New Jersey 07059, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date 2 nd August, 2010	STEWART ABBOT 1	L.S.
Date 2nd Ayust, 2010	LIN KANG	L.S.
Date 2nd August, 2010	VANESSA VOSKINARIAN-BERSE	L.S.
Date	XIAOKUI ZHANG	L.S.
State of lew Juney ) SS.: Country of Immune )		

On Locate Grant 2010, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared STEWART ABBOT, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

MADV FORA

Significant Jiersey

My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2018

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037346 FRAME: 0200

State of New Jessey) SS.: County of Some seit	
County of Some sit )	
on 2010, before me, 1/22 105/f, No personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose na acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the in	(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	MARY SOEA.
Ment Sola	Noto:   Public   State of New Javes
State of Min Juney)	My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2012
County of Innecest )	
A al 2 C mars May Local N	otary Public, personally appeared VANESSA
VOSKINARIAN BERSE, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thei signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	e the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
WITNESS my hand and official seal	manage of the same
WITNESS my mand and official south	MARY SOSA Notary Public
- Mud Solve	State of New Jessey
State of / www. State of / wwww. State of / www. State of / www. State of / www. State of / ww	thy Commission Expires Oct 28, 2012
County of Annual )	lotary Public, personally appeared XIAOKUI
On Line 1 2010, before me, Line 1 15 4. N ZHANG, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) we and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capac instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	hose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument ity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	9-
	MARY SOSA
Mary Stora	Notary Public State of New Jersey
V	My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2012